

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

Chapter 81.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to procure the liberation of Robert Shapley.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That the Governor be authorized and requested, forthwith, to take such measures as he may deem expedient for the purpose, in order to procure the liberation of Robert Shapley a citizen of this State, now confined in gaol in Norfolk, in the State of Virginia; or, in case the said Shapley shall have been sold for his gaol fees, to take such measures as may be necessary in order to procure his restoration to liberty; and, with advice of Council, to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for such sum as may be necessarily expended in effecting the object of this Resolve.

Chapter 82.

Resolve laying a tax on the several Counties in this State.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several Counties contained in the following schedule be and the same are hereby granted as a tax for said Counties respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the several Counties, in the manner required by law.

County of York, seven thousand dollars.

- " " Cumberland, twelve thousand dollars.
- " " Lincoln, six thousand dollars.
- " " Kennebec, nine thousand dollars.
- " " Oxford, two thousand dollars.
- " "Somerset, four thousand dollars.
- " "Waldo, five thousand dollars.
- " " Hancock, three thousand dollars.
- " "Washington, three thousand five hundred dollars.
- " "Penobscot, eight thonsand five hundred dollars.